This section highlights policies (environmental, land, social protection, etc.), laws, regulations, national 

environmental and social assessment procedure, procedures for obtaining permits, etc. that are relevant to the 

Program’s implementation.  

Nigeria’s political architecture comprises a federation of thirty-six (36) states, seven-hundred and seventy-four 

(774) local government areas (LGAs), with one federal capital territory (FCT). The country operates a three-tier 

governance structure consisting of a Federal Government, and States and Local Governments at the national 

and subnational levels respectively.